
Ordinance #12 revised - March 14, 2005

Introduced by Council Member Gulliford:

ORDINANCE 2018-569
AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING THE FISCAL YEAR 2017-2018 JACKSONVILLE PORT AUTHORITY (JPA) BUDGET; AMENDING ORDINANCE 2017-504-E (THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE BUDGET ORDINANCE) TO REVISE THE TOTAL EXPENSES FOR MAINTENANCE DREDGING AND REVISE JPA BUDGET SCHEDULE I; ATTACHING AND INCORPORATING SECOND REVISED SCHEDULE I; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, Ordinance 2017-504-E, which included the 2017-2018 Fiscal Year budget for the Jacksonville Port Authority (JPA) was enacted by Council on September 26, 2017, and became effective October 1, 2017; and

WHEREAS, JPA Schedule I includes costs for maintenance dredging at JPA’s terminal berths. For fiscal Year 2017-2018, JPA will exceed the budgeted amount for berth maintenance dredging in the amount of $3,915,096, for a total berth maintenance dredging amended budget amount of $6,700,000, compared to an original budget of $2,784,904. This increase is predominately due to increased siltation rates caused by Hurricanes Irma, as well as extraordinary rainfall during the current fiscal year; and 
WHEREAS, it is therefore necessary to amend Section 4.1 of JPA’s budget to reflect this change; and
WHEREAS, on August 6, 2018, to ensure continuous safe operation of JPA’s berths, the JPA Board approved execution of a change order increasing the contract value of its berth maintenance dredging contract for fiscal year 2018 to $6,226,758, representing an additional $3,915,096 of berth maintenance dredging expense for the fiscal Year 2017-2018; and

WHEREAS, on September 4, 2018, the JPA Board will consider a Resolution, directing JPA management to seek legislation amending its 2017-2018 budget to reflect actual (through July 31, 2018) and forecasted berth maintenance dredging expenses (through the remainder of the fiscal year 2018) and approving a budget amendment for same, a copy of the draft resolution is attached hereto as Exhibit 1; now therefore

 BE it Ordained by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:  

Section 1.

Amending Section 4.1 (Estimated Revenues; Appropriation) of Ordinance 2017-504-E, to Revise JPA Schedule I for the 2017-2018 Budget. Ordinance 2017-504-E, Section 4.1 (Estimated Revenues; Appropriation), is hereby amended, in part, to revise Revised Schedule I to the JPA budget. The Second Revised Schedule I attached hereto as Exhibit 2, and is by this reference, made a part of Ordinance 2017-504-E and replaces Revised Schedule I that is currently attached to the Ordinance. Total Revenues and Appropriations are hereby increased to $66,731,863 as reflected in Second Revised Schedule I.

Section 2.

Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor, or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.

Form Approved:

  /s/ Margaret M. Sidman 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Gilbert Feltel
GC-#1230448-v1-JPA_Dredging_Budget_Amendment.doc
-
-
2

